GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13403, of Adelina S. San Miguel, pursuant to Para-
graph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for a variance from the Tot
occupancy requirements (Sub-section 3303.1) for a proposed addition
to a community residence facility in an R-4 District at the premises
5401 - 8th Street, N.W., (Square 3152, Lot 815).

HEARING DATE: December 17, 1980
DECISION DATE: January 7, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located on the northeast corner of the
intersection of 8th and Jefferson Streets and is known as premises
5401 - 8th Street, N.W. It is in an R-4 District.

2. The site is rectangular in shape. It measures 92.50 feet
in depth and 25.0 feet in width. To the rear of the site is a public
alley that measures 17.5 feet in width.

3. The site is improved with a two story detached, frame struc-
ture that was constructed in 1905. The structure has an open front
and rear porch. A fire escape is on the second floor of the south
side of the structure. The site is enclosed with a three foot high
chain 1ink fence.

4, To the north of the subject site is a single family detached
dwelling in the R-4 District. To the east is a 17.5 foot wide alley
followed by row dwellings and apartment houses in the R-4 District.

To the south is Jefferson Street, a ninety foot right-of-way followed
by the Brightwood Methodist Church and Sunday School Building in the
R-4 District. Tothe west is Eighth Street, a ninety foot right-of-way,
followed by row dwellings in the R-4 District.

5. The applicant operates a community based residential facility
in the subject structure. For the purposes of the Zoning Regulations
at present, the use is considered to be a rooming or boarding house.
There are eight residents with two live-in staff persons. The appli-
cant proposes to construct a two story rear addition so that an addi-
tional six residents can be accommodated.
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6. The rear addition will be seventeen feet by eighteen feet.
The existing rear porch will be torn down. A completely new two
story rear addition will be constructed. The addition will extend
beyond the original porch lines. It will also extend beyond any
other properties where the back porches have been enclosed and second
story additions constructed. The proposed addition of 306 square
feet would increase the lot occupancy to 1062 square feet. This
would be 137 square feet or fifteen percent more than the Zoning
Regulations allow. The applicant seeks a Tot occupancy variance.

7. The new addition will provide two extra bedrooms for the
proposed six new residents. The new addition will provide facilities
only for sleeping. It will not add to the living, eating, recrea-
tional or bath space that presently exists.

8. The applicant testified that her existing facilities, includ-
ing the presence of the additional six residents, are in compliance
with the District of Columbia Licensing Regulations for a community
residence facility.

9. The applicant presented no testimony or evidence that the
property is affected by an exceptional or extraordinary situation or
condition.

10. The applicant argued that the strict application of the
Regulations would cause an economic hardship on her, because her opera-
tion was a small business. The Board finds no evidence of any practical
difficulty arising out of the property.

11. The O0ffice of Planning and Development, by report dated Decem-
ber 5, 1980, recommended that the application be denied. The OPD did
not find any practical difficulty as defined by Paragraph 8207.11 of
the Zoning Regulations which prohibits the owner from complying with
the lot occupancy requirements. The OPD was concerned that the_grant1ng
of this request would in fact create an over crowded living envinonment
for the residents of the facility, as well as adversely !mpact the
adjacent property owner's light and air. The Board so finds.

12. There was no opposition to the application at the public hear-
ing. There was oneletter in opposition on the grounds that the subject
facility would create an influx of undesirable people who'would threaten
the safety of the neighborhood and also that such facilities adversely
affect property values. The Board finds no basis in the record for
those objections.
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13. There was a petition with thirteen signatures in favor of the
application based on the great need for facilities for the elderly
who can still function in residential facilities, and who do not need
nursing homes. The Board in no way deprecates the services the
applicant provides. The Board, for reasons stated below, does not
find that the proposed addition for the subject structure is suitable.

14. Advisory Neighborhood Commission - 4D made no recommendation
on the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the record, the Board concludes that the applicant is
seeking an area variance, the granting of which requires evidence of a
practical difficulty that is inherent in the property itself. The Board
concludes that there is no exceptional situation or condition of the
property which would support the granting of a variance. The Board
further concludes that there is no practical difficulty in the property.
The applicant has created the difficulty in proposing an addition that
is too large for the site.

The Board further concludes that the six additional persons in
the subject structure is too great an increase in density, and that the
relief cannot be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and
integrity of the zone plan. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the
application is DENIED.

VOTE: 5-0 (William F. McIntosh, Douglas J. Patton, John G. Parsons,
Charles R. Norris and Connie Fortune to DENY).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: k\ zk‘k

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

4 4y 1981

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."



